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St Andrew’s Kirk faces north of east rather than in the traditional due east direction, and the gravestones face in the same north-

easterly direction. 

The stones are identified by two letters, SA, denoting St Andrew’s Kirkyard, followed by a single letter and two numbers. The single 
letter denotes the row within the graveyard, reading alphabetically from south-west to north-east, and the number indicates the 

position of the stone counting south-eastwards from the north-west end of the row. For example, stone SA-C05 is in St Andrew’s 
Kirkyard, in the third row from the south-west, and is the fifth stone from the north-west end of the row. 

Rows A to E are to the south-west of the central path, and rows E to I are to the north-east. 

Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

ABBOT SA-B02 LOWSON HOWARD     

ABBOT SA-B03 YOUNG       

ANDERSON SA-D06 DOIG       

BELL SA-D01 COCHRAN       

BELL SA-Z01 HARDIE       

BLACK SA-C02 NICOLL       

BLACK SA-C03 KIRKALDY GILROY     

BLACK SA-F04 LEIGOYNE       

BLAIN SA-A06         

BROWN SA-G03 MITCHELL       

BROWN SA-I04 MAIDEN       

BUTCHART SA-C07 OWER       

CARSWELL SA-G02 MELVILLE WHITTON DUNCAN   

CATHRO SA-C01 FARMER       

COCHRAN SA-D01 BELL       

CRAMOND SA-E02 MATTHEW       

CRIGHTON SA-F03 ROWELL       

DAVIDSON SA-I02         
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
Stone Other 
Names 1 

Stone Other 
Names 2 

Stone Other 
Names 3 

Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

DOIG SA-D06 ANDERSON       

DONALDSON SA-A08 SMYTH GOODLET     

DOUGAL SA-F06 WATT WILSON     

DOUGLAS SA-E01 PETRIE       

DUNCAN SA-G02 CARSWELL MELVILLE WHITTON   

FAIRWEATHER SA-F01 PETRIE WATT THOMSON   

FARMER SA-C01 CATHRO       

GELLATLY SA-C04 TAYLOR       

GELLATLY SA-D02 SHEPPARD MEARNS PATRICK   

GIBSON SA-F05 STEPHEN GREIG     

GILROY SA-C03 BLACK KIRKALDY     

GOODLET SA-A08 DONALDSON SMYTH     

GREIG SA-F05 GIBSON STEPHEN     

GREIG SA-G04 McGAVIN       

GUTHRIE SA-H01 WANN       

HARDIE SA-Z01 BELL       

HERALD SA-G01 MILLS       

HOOD SA-A01 MILER       

HOWARD SA-B02 ABBOT LOWSON     

HYND SA-H03 KINMOND       

KEIR  SA-H05         

KERR SA-F08         

KIDD  SA-H02 KINMOND       
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Searched for 
Surname 

Stone ID 
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Names 1 
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Names 2 

Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

KINMOND SA-H02 KIDD        

KINMOND SA-H03 HYND       

KIRKALDY SA-C03 GILROY BLACK     

LEIGOYNE SA-F04 BLACK       

LINDSAY SA-A03 McKENZIE       

LINDSAY SA-F02 McGAVIN       

LOWSON SA-B02 HOWARD ABBOT     

MAIDEN SA-I04 BROWN       

MATTHEW SA-E02 CRAMOND       

McGAVIN SA-F02 LINDSAY       

McGAVIN SA-G04 GREIG       

McKENZIE SA-A03 LINDSAY       

MEARNS SA-D02 PATRICK GELLATLY SHEPPARD   

MELVILLE SA-G02 WHITTON DUNCAN CARSWELL   

MILER SA-A01 HOOD       

MILLER SA-C06 RAIT       

MILLS SA-G01 HERALD       

MITCHELL SA-G03 BROWN       

NICOLL SA-C02 BLACK       

OWER SA-C07 BUTCHART       

PATERSON SA-I01 SIME WRIGHT     

PATRICK SA-D02 GELLATLY SHEPPARD MEARNS   

PETRIE SA-E01 DOUGLAS       
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Searched for 
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Stone Other 
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Stone Other 
Names 4 

Stone Other 
Names 5 

PETRIE SA-F01 WATT THOMSON FAIRWEATHER   

RAIT SA-C06 MILLER       

REID SA-C05 YOUNG RITCHIE     

RITCHIE SA-C05 REID YOUNG     

RITCHIE SA-D04 THOMSON THOMS     

ROBINSON SA-A05         

ROWELL SA-F03 CRIGHTON       

SHEPPARD SA-D02 MEARNS PATRICK GELLATLY   

SIME SA-D03 STURROCK       

SIME SA-I01 WRIGHT PATERSON     

SMYTH SA-A08 GOODLET DONALDSON     

SOUTAR SA-H04         

STEPHEN SA-F05 GREIG GIBSON     

STURROCK SA-D03 SIME       

TAYLOR SA-C04 GELLATLY       

THOMS SA-D04 RITCHIE THOMSON     

THOMSON SA-D04 THOMS RITCHIE     

THOMSON SA-F01 FAIRWEATHER PETRIE WATT   

WANN SA-H01 GUTHRIE       

WATT SA-F01 THOMSON FAIRWEATHER PETRIE   

WATT SA-F06 WILSON DOUGAL     

WHITTON SA-G02 DUNCAN CARSWELL MELVILLE   

WILSON SA-F06 DOUGAL WATT     
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WRIGHT SA-I01 PATERSON SIME     

YOUNG SA-B03 ABBOT       

YOUNG SA-C05 RITCHIE REID     
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